
Coastal Carolina (6-4 , 5-2) -vs- Ga. Southern (5-5 , 3-3)
11/15/2025 at Statesboro, Georgia (Allen E. Paulson Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 06:03 PM   End of Game: 10:03 PM   Duration: 04:00
Referee: Livingston,Trennis   Line Judge: Allgeier,Terry    Side Judge: Merriweather,Keythric   Umpire: Gibson,Jonathan 
Back Judge: Apolenis,Eric   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Ajayi,Elijah   Field Judge: Elliott,William
Temperature: 65   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/15/2025
Site: Statesboro, Georgia (Allen E. Paulson Stadium)
Attendance: 22,738

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
CCU 17 10 6 7 40
GS 21 14 7 3 45

Qtr Time Scoring Play CCU GS
1st 11:04 GS - Arnold,OJ 1 yd run (Bryant,Tripp kick), 5 plays, 92 yards, TOP 01:49 0 7

1st 10:52
CCU - Tucker,Jameson 75 yd pass from Graves,Bryson (Afrookhteh,Kian kick) 1 plays, 75 yards,
TOP 00:12 7 7

1st 08:38 GS - Brown,Camden 4 yd pass from Bryan,Weston (Bryant,Tripp kick) 5 plays, 72 yards, TOP 02:08 7 14
1st 04:14 CCU - Collier,Samari 5 yd run (Afrookhteh,Kian kick), 4 plays, 38 yards, TOP 01:42 14 14
1st 03:58 GS - Arnold,OJ 62 yd run (Bryant,Tripp kick), 1 plays, 62 yards, TOP 00:08 14 21
1st 00:47 CCU - Afrookhteh,Kian 41 yd field goal 8 plays, 67 yards, TOP 03:06 17 21
2nd 12:43 GS - Arnold,OJ 41 yd pass from French IV,JC (Bryant,Tripp kick) 6 plays, 65 yards, TOP 02:55 17 28
2nd 07:39 CCU - Laforge,Philippe 51 yd field goal 13 plays, 45 yards, TOP 04:57 20 28
2nd 03:34 GS - Brown,Camden 7 yd pass from French IV,JC (Bryant,Tripp kick) 2 plays, 6 yards, TOP 00:45 20 35
2nd 03:24 CCU - Gillie,Malcolm 96 yd kickoff return (Afrookhteh,Kian kick) 27 35
3rd 11:24 CCU - English,Karmello 12 yd pass from Washington,Robby ( ) 9 plays, 75 yards, TOP 03:36 33 35
3rd 10:52 GS - Brown,Camden 73 yd pass from Arnold,OJ (Bryant,Tripp kick) 2 plays, 75 yards, TOP 00:32 33 42
4th 14:57 GS - Bryant,Tripp 29 yd field goal 8 plays, 70 yards, TOP 02:40 33 45
4th 11:32 CCU - Knicely,Dominic 16 yd run (Afrookhteh,Kian kick), 10 plays, 75 yards, TOP 03:18 40 45



Team Statistics CCU GS
FIRST DOWNS 24 24
    Rushing 11 10
    Passing 12 11
    Penalty 1 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 204 302
    Attempts 38 41
    Avg. Per Rush 5.4 7.4
    Rushing TDs 2 2
    Yards Gained 233 337
    Yds. Lost 29 35
NET YARDS Passing 278 346
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 19-36-1 23-34-1
    Avg. / Att. 7.7 10.2
    Avg. / Comp. 14.6 15.0
    TDs 2 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 482 648
    Plays 74 75
    Avg. / Play 6.5 8.6
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 4-1
    Penalties - Yards 14-81 6-65
PUNTS-YARDS 5-213 4-166
    Avg. / Punt 42.6 41.5
    Net / Punt 41.6 34.8
    Inside 20 2 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 0 1
    Fair Catch 2 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 8-512 8-510
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 64.0 63.8
    Net Yards / Kickoff 38.5 34.6
    Touchbacks 3 4
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-7-0 1-5-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 7.0 5.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-153-1 5-144-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 38.3 28.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 1-23-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:39 31:21
        1st Quarter 8:18 6:42
        2nd Quarter 6:28 8:32
        3rd Quarter 7:46 7:14
        4th Quarter 6:07 8:53
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 16 4 of 12
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 4-5
        Touchdowns 3-4 3-5
        Field Goals 0-4 1-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-14 1-11
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 6-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-3 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Coastal Carolina Ga. Southern

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Hudson,Tad 15 28 173 0 1 44 1
Graves,Bryson 1 1 75 1 0 75 0
Collier,Samari 2 6 18 0 0 14 0
Washington,Robby 1 1 12 1 0 12 0
Totals 19 36 278 2 1 75 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
French IV,JC 21 32 269 2 1 43 3
Arnold,OJ 1 1 73 1 0 73 0
Bryan,Weston 1 1 4 1 0 4 0
Totals 23 34 346 4 1 73 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Collier,Samari 6 74 5 69 1 47 11.5
Simpkins,Ja'Vin 15 67 3 64 0 27 4.3
Edwards,Jevon 7 37 2 35 0 14 5.0
Knicely,Dominic 6 31 8 23 1 16 3.8
Hudson,Tad 3 21 11 10 0 18 3.3
John,Jalen 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Del Grande,Nick 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 38 233 29 204 2 47 5.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Arnold,OJ 21 265 3 262 2 62 12.5
Bryan,Weston 2 20 0 20 0 11 10.0
French IV,JC 9 33 21 12 0 21 1.3
Todd,Taeo 3 14 7 7 0 12 2.3
Baker,Bryce 2 5 0 5 0 4 2.5
Gibbs,Terrance 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
TEAM 3 0 3 -3 0 0 -1.0
Totals 41 337 35 302 2 62 7.4

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Tucker,Jameson 4 107 1 75
Wright,Cameron 2 63 0 44
English,Karmello 4 35 1 14
Knicely,Dominic 1 25 0 25
Meiga,Malick 3 20 0 9
Washington,Robby 2 12 0 14
Aragon,Eli 1 10 0 10
Courtney,Zach 1 4 0 4
Graves,Bryson 1 2 0 2
Gillie,Malcolm 0 0 0 0
Johnson,Brooks 0 0 0 0
Totals 19 278 2 75

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Brown,Camden 5 133 3 73
Cobb,Dalen 6 81 0 43
Sanders Jr.,Marcus 5 67 0 24
Arnold,OJ 4 53 1 41
Green,Ahmon 1 5 0 5
Todd,Taeo 1 4 0 4
Gibbs,Terrance 1 3 0 3
Bradshaw,Taylor 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 346 4 73

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Sebafundi,Emile 5 213 42.6 54 2 0 1
Totals 5 213 42.6 54 2 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Smith,Alex 4 166 41.5 44 1 1 0
Totals 4 166 41.5 44 1 1 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Graves,Bryson 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gillie,Malcolm 0 0 0 4 153 96 0 0 0
Gordon,Xamarion 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 7 7 4 153 96 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Plott,Peyton 1 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cobb,Dalen 0 0 0 5 144 33 0 0 0
Harrington,Brendan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 23 23
Total 1 5 5 5 144 33 1 23 23

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Afrookhteh,Kian 1st 00:47 41 GOOD
Laforge,Philippe 2nd 07:39 51 GOOD
Afrookhteh,Kian 3rd 02:37 34 BLKD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Bryant,Tripp 4th 14:57 29 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Laforge,Philippe 8 512 3 0 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Scruggs,Evan 8 510 4 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Coastal Carolina Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Gordon,Xamarion 3 5 8 —/— —/— — 1/— 1-0 — — —
Woods,Myles 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Murphy,Luke 2 5 7 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Lunan,Dontae 6 1 7 1.0/7 —/— — —/— - — — —
Wayne,Ja'Marion 3 3 6 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
McDowell,Se'Von 1 5 6 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Jones,Avyonne 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Durham-Campbell,Ezekiel 1 3 4 1.5/5 0.5/4 1 —/— - — — —
Brown,Tray 2 2 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas,Dante 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Goram-Welch,Sawyer 2 1 3 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Whitaker,Lionell 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Diawara,Ibrahim 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Moore,Tyler 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mooyoung,Myles — 1 1 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pinckney,Dre — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ugochukwu,Jeffrey 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Henry,Chris — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Robinson,Jacob — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McIntyre,Xavier — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bryant,Jayden 1 — 1 1.0/1 1.0/1 — —/— - — — —
Laforge,Philippe — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Arinze,Noah — 1 1 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Notice,Aamarii — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mack,Jordan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
English,Karmello — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gillie,Malcolm — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tucker,Jameson — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Collier,Samari — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Knicely,Dominic — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Afrookhteh,Kian — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 37 40 77.0 9.0/29 3.0/14 2 1/— 1-0 1 — —

Ga. Southern Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Jackson,Ayden 7 2 9 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Tyson,Brandon — 7 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Smith,Dorrian 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harrington,Brendan 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1-23 — — —
Meyers,Justin 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McDowell,Elijah 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 4 — —
Iloh,Uche 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ferguson,Jacob 3 — 3 3.0/11 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Allen,CJ 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Secka,Kebba 2 1 3 1.5/7 0.5/5 — —/— - — — 1
Rhodes,Davion 2 1 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Moore,Caleb 1 2 3 0.5/6 0.5/6 — —/— - — — —
Bradshaw,Taylor 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown,Jaquari — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fears,Elijah — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Lowe,Devan 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Stroud,MJ 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ffrench,Elijah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gladney,Phillip — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Palmer,Branden — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thompson,Carlo — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bryant,Tripp — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown,Camden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hill Jr.,Tracy — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —



French IV,JC — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gibbs,Terrance — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Arnold,OJ — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anders,Eli — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 35 32 67.0 8.0/31 1.0/11 1 —/— 1-23 8 1 3



Drive Chart
 
 
Coastal Carolina

Ga. Southern

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CCU48 13:30 PUNT CCU44 12:53 PUNT 3-(-4) 00:37
1st CCU25 11:04 KO GS 0 10:52 TD 1-75 00:12
1st CCU25 08:38 KO CCU39 06:02 PUNT 5-14 02:36
1st GS 38 05:56 FUMB GS 0 04:14 TD 4-38 01:42
1st CCU9 03:53 KO GS 24 00:47 FG 8-67 03:06
2nd CCU21 12:36 KO GS 34 07:39 FG 13-45 04:57
2nd CCU18 05:33 PUNT CCU15 04:19 INT 3-(-3) 01:14
3rd CCU25 15:00 KO GS 0 11:24 TD 9-75 03:36
3rd CCU25 10:52 KO CCU47 09:07 PUNT 5-22 01:45
3rd CCU32 05:02 DOWNS GS 17 02:37 FGA 8-51 02:25
4th CCU25 14:50 KO GS 0 11:32 TD 10-75 03:18
4th CCU20 08:11 PUNT CCU35 06:26 PUNT 5-15 01:45
4th CCU44 04:49 PUNT CCU36 03:52 PUNT 3-(-8) 00:57

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st GS 25 15:00 KO GS 15 13:30 PUNT 3-(-10) 01:30
1st GS 8 12:53 PUNT CCU0 11:04 TD 5-92 01:49
1st GS 28 10:46 KO CCU0 08:38 TD 5-72 02:08
1st GS 25 06:02 PUNT GS 38 05:56 FUMB 1-13 00:06
1st GS 38 04:06 KO CCU0 03:58 TD 1-62 00:08
1st GS 35 00:38 KO CCU0 12:43 TD 6-65 02:55
2nd GS 30 07:32 KO GS 39 05:33 PUNT 5-9 01:59
2nd CCU6 04:19 INT CCU0 03:34 TD 2-6 00:45
2nd GS 13 03:17 KO CCU41 00:00 INT 10-46 03:17
3rd GS 25 11:24 KO CCU0 10:52 TD 2-75 00:32
3rd GS 20 09:07 PUNT CCU32 05:02 DOWNS 9-48 04:05
3rd GS 20 02:37 FGA CCU10 14:57 FG 8-70 02:40
4th GS 25 11:32 KO CCU42 08:11 PUNT 7-33 03:21
4th GS 28 06:26 PUNT GS 19 04:49 PUNT 3-(-9) 01:37
4th GS 10 03:52 PUNT CCU18 00:00 HALF 9-72 03:52



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Coastal Carolina wins toss and defers; GS  will receive; CCU will defend East end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00)
Laforge,Philippe kickoff 65 yards to the GASO00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ga. Southern at 15:00
1st and 10 at GS 25 Ga. Southern drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at GS 25 PENALTY GASO UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct  12 yards from GASO25 to GASO13. NO PLAY.
1st and 22 at GS 13 PENALTY CCU Offside (McDowell,Se'Von) 5 yards from GASO13 to GASO18. NO PLAY.
1st and 17 at GS 18 (14:59) No Huddle French IV,JC rush middle for 3 yards loss to the GASO15 fumbled by French IV,JC at GASO14

recovered by GASO French IV,JC at GASO15, End Of Play.
2nd and 20 at GS 15 (14:25) No Huddle French IV,JC pass complete short right to Arnold,OJ caught at GASO10, for 0 yards to the

GASO15 (Wayne,Ja'Marion).
3rd and 20 at GS 15 (13:45) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short middle to Sanders Jr.,Marcus thrown to GASO30.
4th and 20 at GS 15 (13:39) Smith,Alex punt 44 yards to the CCU41 Graves,Bryson return 7 yards to the CCU48 (Bradshaw,Taylor).

Coastal Carolina at 13:30
1st and 10 at CCU48 Coastal Carolina drive start at 13:30.
2nd and 9 at CCU49 Timeout Other, clock 13:30.
1st and 10 at CCU48 (13:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CCU49 (Brown,Jaquari;

Rhodes,Davion).
2nd and 9 at CCU49 (13:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari pass incomplete short right to Courtney,Zach thrown to CCU50 QB

hurried by Tyson,Brandon.
3rd and 9 at CCU49 (13:06) PENALTY CCU False Start (Edwards,Heston) 5 yards from CCU49 to CCU44. NO PLAY.
3rd and 14 at CCU44 (13:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari pass incomplete deep middle to Courtney,Zach thrown to GASO28.
4th and 14 at CCU44 (13:01) Sebafundi,Emile punt 48 yards to the GASO08, out of bounds at GASO08.

Ga. Southern at 12:53
1st and 10 at GS 8 Ga. Southern drive start at 12:53.
1st and 10 at GS 8 (12:52) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC rush left for 21 yards gain to the GASO29 (Gordon,Xamarion), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 29 (12:34) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC rush middle for 5 yards gain to the GASO34 (Gordon,Xamarion).
2nd and 5 at GS 34 (12:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 51 yards gain to the CCU15 (Woods,Myles), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU15 (11:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 5 yards gain to the CCU10 (Durham-Campbell,Ezekiel;

Lunan,Dontae).
2nd and 5 at CCU10 (11:12) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short right to Brown,Camden thrown to CCU00, 1ST

DOWN, PENALTY CCU Pass Interference (Woods,Myles) 8 yards from CCU10 to CCU02, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 2 at CCU2 (11:09) PENALTY CCU Offside (Arinze,Noah) 1 yard from CCU02 to CCU01. NO PLAY.
1st and 1 at CCU1 (11:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CCU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:04.
1st and 10 at CCU3 Bryant,Tripp kick attempt good (H: Smith,Alex, LS: Wheeler,Jackson) PENALTY CCU Offside declined.
1st and 10 at GS 35 (11:04) Scruggs,Evan kickoff 65 yards to the CCU00, Touchback.

Coastal Carolina 0-7 Ga. Southern

Coastal Carolina at 11:04
1st and 10 at CCU25 Coastal Carolina drive start at 11:04.
1st and 10 at CCU25 (11:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Graves,Bryson pass complete deep right to Tucker,Jameson caught at GASO45, for

75 yards to the GASO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:52, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 3 Afrookhteh,Kian kick attempt good (H: Sebafundi,Emile, LS: Merchant,Nate).
1st and 10 at GS 28 Timeout Other, clock 10:52.
1st and 10 at CCU35 (10:52) Laforge,Philippe kickoff 65 yards to the GASO00 Cobb,Dalen return 28 yards to the GASO28

(Thomas,Dante).
Coastal Carolina 7-7 Ga. Southern

Ga. Southern at 10:46
1st and 10 at GS 28 Ga. Southern drive start at 10:46.
1st and 10 at GS 28 (10:47) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short right to Gibbs,Terrance caught at GASO22, for 3

yards to the GASO31 (Brown,Tray), out of bounds.
2nd and 7 at GS 31 (10:24) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Sanders Jr.,Marcus caught at GASO35, for

11 yards to the GASO42 (Thomas,Dante), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 42 (09:53) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete deep middle to Brown,Camden caught at CCU16, for 42

yards to the CCU16, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU16 (09:18) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Sanders Jr.,Marcus caught at CCU17, for 8

yards to the CCU08 (Murphy,Luke; Gordon,Xamarion).
2nd and 2 at CCU8 Timeout Other, clock 09:09.
2nd and 2 at CCU8 (08:45) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short right to Brown,Camden thrown to CCU00

PENALTY CCU Offside (Arinze,Noah) 4 yards from CCU08 to CCU04, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.



1st and 4 at CCU4 (08:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Bryan,Weston pass complete short right to Brown,Camden caught at CCU00, for 4
yards to the CCU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:38.

1st and 10 at CCU3 Bryant,Tripp kick attempt good (H: Smith,Alex, LS: Wheeler,Jackson).
1st and 10 at GS 35 (08:38) Scruggs,Evan kickoff 65 yards to the CCU00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Coastal Carolina 7-14 Ga. Southern

Coastal Carolina at 08:38
1st and 10 at CCU25 Coastal Carolina drive start at 08:38.
1st and 10 at CCU25 (08:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari rush middle for 5 yards loss to the CCU20 fumbled by Collier,Samari

at CCU20 forced by Ferguson,Jacob recovered by CCU Del Grande,Nick at CCU20, End Of Play.
2nd and 15 at CCU20 (07:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush left for 27 yards gain to the CCU47, out of bounds at CCU47,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU47 (07:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CCU50 (Tyson,Brandon;

Iloh,Uche).
2nd and 7 at CCU50 (06:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari pass complete short left to English,Karmello caught at GASO44, for 0

yards to the CCU50 PENALTY CCU Pass Interference (Johnson,Brooks) 15 yards from CCU50 to CCU35. NO PLAY.
2nd and 22 at CCU35 (06:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari pass complete short left to English,Karmello caught at CCU39, for 4

yards to the CCU39, End Of Play.
3rd and 18 at CCU39 (06:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari pass incomplete short right to English,Karmello thrown to CCU35

broken up by Iloh,Uche QB hurried by Anders,Eli.
4th and 18 at CCU39 (06:10) Sebafundi,Emile punt 41 yards to the GASO20 Plott,Peyton return 5 yards to the GASO25 (Goram-

Welch,Sawyer).

Ga. Southern at 06:02
1st and 10 at GS 25 Ga. Southern drive start at 06:02.
1st and 10 at GS 38 Timeout Other, clock 06:02.
1st and 10 at GS 25 (06:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 13 yards gain to the GASO38 fumbled by Arnold,OJ at

GASO35 forced by Ugochukwu,Jeffrey recovered by CCU Gordon,Xamarion at GASO38, End Of Play.

Coastal Carolina at 05:56
1st and 10 at GS 38 Coastal Carolina drive start at 05:56.
1st and 10 at GS 38 (05:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari rush middle for 15 yards gain to the GASO23, out of bounds at

GASO23, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 23 (05:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Edwards,Jevon rush middle for 3 yards gain to the GASO20 (Harrington,Brendan).
2nd and 7 at GS 20 (05:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 0 yards to the GASO20 (Lowe,Devan).
3rd and 7 at GS 20 (04:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari pass incomplete deep right to Gillie,Malcolm thrown to GASO00, 1ST

DOWN, PENALTY GASO Pass Interference (Brown,Jaquari) 15 yards from GASO20 to GASO05, 1ST DOWN. NO
PLAY.

1st and 5 at GS 5 (04:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari rush middle for 5 yards gain to the GASO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock
04:14.

1st and 10 at GS 3 Afrookhteh,Kian kick attempt good (H: Sebafundi,Emile, LS: Merchant,Nate).
1st and 10 at CCU35 (04:14) Laforge,Philippe kickoff 65 yards to the GASO00 Cobb,Dalen return 33 yards to the GASO33

(Whitaker,Lionell; Mack,Jordan) PENALTY CCU Offside (Humes,Josh) 5 yards from GASO33 to GASO38.
1st and 10 at CCU35 GS  ball on GS 38.

Coastal Carolina 14-14 Ga. Southern

Ga. Southern at 04:06
1st and 10 at GS 38 Ga. Southern drive start at 04:06.
1st and 10 at GS 38 (04:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 62 yards gain to the CCU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:58,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU3 Bryant,Tripp kick attempt good (H: Smith,Alex, LS: Wheeler,Jackson).
1st and 10 at GS 35 (03:58) Scruggs,Evan kickoff 65 yards to the CCU00 Gillie,Malcolm return 17 yards to the CCU17 (Ffrench,Elijah;

Palmer,Branden) PENALTY CCU Holding 8 yards from CCU17 to CCU09.
1st and 10 at GS 35 CCU ball on CCU9.

Coastal Carolina 14-21 Ga. Southern

Coastal Carolina at 03:53
1st and 10 at CCU9 Coastal Carolina drive start at 03:53.
1st and 10 at CCU9 (03:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari pass incomplete deep right to Meiga,Malick thrown to CCU40.
2nd and 10 at CCU9 (03:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CCU13 (Harrington,Brendan;

Tyson,Brandon).
3rd and 6 at CCU13 (03:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari pass complete short left to Washington,Robby caught at CCU09, for

14 yards to the CCU27 (Stroud,MJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU27 (02:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Collier,Samari rush middle for 47 yards gain to the GASO26 (Meyers,Justin), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 26 Timeout Other, clock 02:25.
1st and 10 at GS 26 (02:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short middle to Washington,Robby caught at GASO30,

for 2 yards loss to the GASO28 (Jackson,Ayden).
2nd and 12 at GS 28 (01:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short middle to Courtney,Zach caught at GASO26, for 4

yards to the GASO24 (Tyson,Brandon; Smith,Dorrian).
3rd and 8 at GS 24 (00:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete short middle to Aragon,Eli thrown to GASO05 broken

up by Jackson,Ayden.



4th and 8 at GS 24 (00:47) Afrookhteh,Kian field goal attempt from 41 yards GOOD (H: Sebafundi,Emile, LS: Merchant,Nate), clock
00:47.

1st and 10 at CCU35 (00:47) Laforge,Philippe kickoff 59 yards to the GASO06 Cobb,Dalen return 29 yards to the GASO35
(Laforge,Philippe; McIntyre,Xavier).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Coastal Carolina 17-21 Ga. Southern

Ga. Southern at 00:38
1st and 10 at GS 35 Ga. Southern drive start at 00:38.
1st and 10 at GS 35 (00:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Gibbs,Terrance rush middle for 1 yard loss to the GASO34 fumbled by

Gibbs,Terrance at GASO35 forced by Durham-Campbell,Ezekiel recovered by GASO Gibbs,Terrance at GASO34,
End Of Play.

Coastal Carolina 17-21 Ga. Southern

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 11 at GS 34 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 11 at GS 34 (15:00) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC rush middle for 3 yards loss to the GASO31 (Murphy,Luke).
3rd and 14 at GS 31 (14:28) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Sanders Jr.,Marcus caught at GASO30, for

14 yards to the GASO45 (Gordon,Xamarion; Murphy,Luke), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 45 (13:58) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CCU48 (Lunan,Dontae).
2nd and 3 at CCU48 (13:23) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short right to Brown,Camden caught at CCU41, for 7

yards to the CCU41 (Jones,Avyonne), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU41 (12:51) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Arnold,OJ caught at CCU46, for 41 yards to

the CCU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:43, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU3 Bryant,Tripp kick attempt good (H: Smith,Alex, LS: Wheeler,Jackson).
1st and 10 at CCU21 Timeout Other, clock 12:43.
1st and 10 at GS 35 (12:43) Scruggs,Evan kickoff 60 yards to the CCU05 Gillie,Malcolm return 16 yards to the CCU21

(Brown,Jaquari; McDowell,Elijah).
Coastal Carolina 17-28 Ga. Southern

Coastal Carolina at 12:36
1st and 10 at CCU21 Coastal Carolina drive start at 12:36.
1st and 10 at CCU21 (12:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CCU28 (Allen,CJ).
2nd and 3 at CCU28 (12:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CCU32 (Allen,CJ; Fears,Elijah),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU32 (11:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short right to Meiga,Malick caught at CCU36, for 4 yards

to the CCU36, End Of Play.
2nd and 6 at CCU36 (11:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Edwards,Jevon rush middle for 5 yards gain to the CCU41 (Tyson,Brandon;

Jackson,Ayden).
3rd and 1 at CCU41 (10:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Edwards,Jevon rush middle for 0 yards to the CCU41 (Jackson,Ayden).
4th and 1 at CCU41 Timeout Ga. Southern, clock 10:35.
4th and 1 at CCU41 (10:16) No Huddle-Shotgun John,Jalen rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CCU44 (Allen,CJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU44 (09:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short right to Tucker,Jameson caught at CCU50, for 11

yards to the GASO45 (Smith,Dorrian; Tyson,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 45 (09:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 8 yards gain to the GASO37 (Meyers,Justin).
2nd and 2 at GS 37 (08:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short right to Aragon,Eli caught at GASO35, for 10 yards

to the GASO27 (Meyers,Justin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 27 (08:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 2 yards loss to the GASO29 (Lowe,Devan).
2nd and 12 at GS 29 PENALTY CCU False Start (Johnson,Thomas) 5 yards from GASO29 to GASO34. NO PLAY.
2nd and 17 at GS 34 (07:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete short left to Wright,Cameron thrown to GASO31 broken

up by Hill Jr.,Tracy.
3rd and 17 at GS 34 (07:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete deep middle to Wright,Cameron thrown to GASO10

broken up by Hill Jr.,Tracy.
4th and 17 at GS 34 (07:42) Laforge,Philippe field goal attempt from 51 yards GOOD (H: Sebafundi,Emile, LS: Merchant,Nate), clock

07:39.
1st and 10 at GS 30 Timeout Other, clock 07:39.
1st and 10 at CCU35 (07:39) Laforge,Philippe kickoff 65 yards to the GASO00 Cobb,Dalen return 30 yards to the GASO30

(Henry,Chris; Robinson,Jacob).
Coastal Carolina 20-28 Ga. Southern

Ga. Southern at 07:32
1st and 10 at GS 30 Ga. Southern drive start at 07:32.
1st and 10 at GS 30 (07:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 5 yards gain to the GASO35 (Wayne,Ja'Marion;

Pinckney,Dre).
2nd and 5 at GS 35 (07:04) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete deep left to Sanders Jr.,Marcus thrown to CCU40

broken up by Whitaker,Lionell.
3rd and 5 at GS 35 (06:59) PENALTY CCU Offside (Bryant,Jayden) 5 yards from GASO35 to GASO40, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at GS 40 (06:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 0 yards to the GASO40 (Wayne,Ja'Marion).
2nd and 10 at GS 40 (05:47) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC rush right for 1 yard loss to the GASO39 (Wayne,Ja'Marion;

Mooyoung,Myles).
3rd and 11 at GS 39 No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short middle to Arnold,OJ thrown to GASO45.
4th and 11 at GS 39 Smith,Alex punt 43 yards to the CCU18 fair catch by Graves,Bryson at CCU18.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

CCU will receive; GS  will defend East end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) Scruggs,Evan kickoff 65 yards to the CCU00,
Touchback. 
 
 
 

Coastal Carolina at 05:33
1st and 10 at CCU18 Coastal Carolina drive start at 05:33.
2nd and 15 at CCU13 Timeout Other, clock 05:36.
1st and 10 at CCU18 (05:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Knicely,Dominic rush middle for 5 yards loss to the CCU13 (Ferguson,Jacob).
2nd and 15 at CCU13 (05:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short left to Graves,Bryson caught at CCU10, for 2 yards

to the CCU15 (Moore,Caleb).
3rd and 13 at CCU15 (04:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass intercepted by Harrington,Brendan at CCU29 Harrington,Brendan

return 23 yards to the CCU06, out of bounds at CCU06 PENALTY CCU Holding declined.

Ga. Southern at 04:19
1st and 6 at CCU6 Ga. Southern drive start at 04:19.
1st and 6 at CCU6 (04:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 1 yard loss to the CCU07 (Brown,Tray; Arinze,Noah).
2nd and 7 at CCU7 (03:37) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Brown,Camden caught at CCU00, for 7

yards to the CCU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:34.
1st and 10 at CCU3 Bryant,Tripp kick attempt good (H: Smith,Alex, LS: Wheeler,Jackson).
1st and 10 at GS 35 (03:34) Scruggs,Evan kickoff 61 yards to the CCU04 Gillie,Malcolm return 96 yards to the GASO00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:24.
1st and 10 at GS 3 Afrookhteh,Kian kick attempt good (H: Sebafundi,Emile, LS: Merchant,Nate).
1st and 10 at CCU35 (03:23) Laforge,Philippe kickoff 63 yards to the GASO02 Cobb,Dalen return 24 yards to the GASO26

(Lunan,Dontae) PENALTY GASO Personal Foul (Anderson,J'Shawn) 13 yards from GASO26 to GASO13.
1st and 10 at CCU35 GS  ball on GS 13.

Coastal Carolina 20-35 Ga. Southern

Ga. Southern at 03:17
1st and 10 at GS 13 Ga. Southern drive start at 03:17.
1st and 10 at GS 13 (03:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 11 yards gain to the GASO24 (Gordon,Xamarion;

Woods,Myles), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 24 (02:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 5 yards gain to the GASO29 (McDowell,Se'Von;

Gordon,Xamarion).
2nd and 5 at GS 29 (02:16) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short right to Cobb,Dalen caught at GASO28, for 11

yards to the GASO40 (Lunan,Dontae), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 40 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
1st and 10 at GS 40 (02:00) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete deep middle to Cobb,Dalen thrown to CCU15.
2nd and 10 at GS 40 (01:54) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Arnold,OJ caught at GASO34, for 7 yards to

the GASO47 (Woods,Myles).
3rd and 3 at GS 47 (01:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CCU49 (Jones,Avyonne), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU49 (01:20) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short middle to Arnold,OJ caught at CCU44, for 5 yards

to the CCU44 (Lunan,Dontae).
2nd and 5 at CCU44 (00:57) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC sacked for loss of 6 yards to the CCU50 (Goram-Welch,Sawyer)

PENALTY GASO Holding declined.
3rd and 11 at CCU50 Timeout Ga. Southern, clock 00:53.
3rd and 11 at CCU50 (00:52) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Todd,Taeo caught at GASO45, for 4 yards

to the CCU46 (Lunan,Dontae).
4th and 7 at CCU46 (00:17) PENALTY CCU Offside (Durham-Campbell,Ezekiel) 5 yards from CCU46 to CCU41. NO PLAY.
4th and 2 at CCU41 Timeout Ga. Southern, clock 00:17.
4th and 2 at CCU41 (00:02) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass intercepted by Gordon,Xamarion at CCU00, End Of Play.
1st and GOAL at GS 35 Ga. Southern drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at CCU0 End of game, clock 00:00.

Coastal Carolina 27-35 Ga. Southern

Coastal Carolina at 15:00
1st and 10 at CCU25 Coastal Carolina drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at CCU25 (14:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CCU27 (Smith,Dorrian).
2nd and 8 at CCU27 (14:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short to Wright,Cameron caught at CCU46, for 19 yards

to the CCU46, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU46 (14:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CCU49 (Fears,Elijah;

Harrington,Brendan).
2nd and 7 at CCU49 (13:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 2 yards gain to the GASO49 (Rhodes,Davion).
3rd and 5 at GS 49 (12:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short left to Knicely,Dominic caught at GASO50, for 25

yards to the GASO24 (McDowell,Elijah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 24 (12:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Knicely,Dominic rush middle for 4 yards gain to the GASO20 (Harrington,Brendan;

Iloh,Uche).
2nd and 6 at GS 20 (12:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete deep right to Wright,Cameron thrown to GASO00

broken up by McDowell,Elijah.
3rd and 6 at GS 20 Timeout Coastal Carolina, clock 12:04.
3rd and 6 at GS 20 (12:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short right to Tucker,Jameson caught at GASO12, for 8

yards to the GASO12, out of bounds at GASO12, 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at GS 12 (11:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Washington,Robby pass complete short to English,Karmello caught at GASO00, for
12 yards to the GASO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:24, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at GS 3 Hudson,Tad pass attempt failed.
1st and 10 at GS 25 Timeout Other, clock 11:24.
1st and 10 at CCU35 (11:24) Laforge,Philippe kickoff 65 yards to the GASO00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Coastal Carolina 33-35 Ga. Southern

Ga. Southern at 11:24
1st and 10 at GS 25 Ga. Southern drive start at 11:24.
1st and 10 at GS 25 (11:24) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Cobb,Dalen caught at GASO23, for 2 yards

to the GASO27 (Wayne,Ja'Marion).
2nd and 8 at GS 27 (11:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ pass complete deep right to Brown,Camden caught at CCU44, for 73

yards to the CCU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:52, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU3 Bryant,Tripp kick attempt good (H: Smith,Alex, LS: Wheeler,Jackson).
1st and 10 at GS 35 (10:52) Scruggs,Evan kickoff 65 yards to the CCU00, Touchback.

Coastal Carolina 33-42 Ga. Southern

Coastal Carolina at 10:52
1st and 10 at CCU25 Coastal Carolina drive start at 10:52.
1st and 10 at CCU25 (10:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Knicely,Dominic rush middle for 10 yards gain to the CCU35 (Smith,Dorrian), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU35 (10:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Edwards,Jevon rush middle for 14 yards gain to the CCU49 (Iloh,Uche), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU49 (09:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Edwards,Jevon rush middle for 2 yards loss to the CCU47 (Secka,Kebba).
2nd and 12 at CCU47 (09:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete short left to English,Karmello thrown to CCU50 broken

up by McDowell,Elijah.
3rd and 12 at CCU47 (09:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete deep right to Tucker,Jameson thrown to GASO30.
4th and 12 at CCU47 (09:12) Sebafundi,Emile punt 33 yards to the GASO20, out of bounds at GASO20.

Ga. Southern at 09:07
1st and 10 at GS 20 Ga. Southern drive start at 09:07.
2nd and 2 at GS 28 Timeout Other, clock 09:07.
1st and 10 at GS 20 (09:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 8 yards gain to the GASO28 (Jones,Avyonne).
2nd and 2 at GS 28 (08:33) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short right to Cobb,Dalen caught at GASO28, for 14

yards to the GASO42 (Woods,Myles), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 42 (08:00) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Cobb,Dalen caught at GASO40, for 4 yards

to the GASO46 (Gordon,Xamarion; Woods,Myles) PENALTY GASO Holding (Sanders Jr.,Marcus) 10 yards from
GASO46 to GASO36.

1st and 16 at GS 36 (07:38) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short right to Sanders Jr.,Marcus thrown to GASO45.
2nd and 16 at GS 36 (07:10) PENALTY CCU Offside (Diawara,Ibrahim) 5 yards from GASO36 to GASO41. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at GS 41 (06:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 20 yards gain to the CCU39 (Woods,Myles), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU39 (05:58) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short middle to Brown,Camden thrown to CCU20

PENALTY GASO Ineligible Downfield on Pass (Furnish,Ty) 5 yards from CCU39 to CCU44. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at CCU44 (05:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Todd,Taeo rush right for 7 yards loss to the GASO49 (Lunan,Dontae).
2nd and 22 at GS 49 (05:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Todd,Taeo rush middle for 12 yards gain to the CCU39 (Brown,Tray).
3rd and 10 at CCU39 (05:02) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short middle to Cobb,Dalen caught at CCU32, for 7

yards to the CCU32, out of bounds at CCU32.
4th and 3 at CCU32 (05:02) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short middle to Bradshaw,Taylor thrown to CCU18,

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Coastal Carolina at 05:02
1st and 10 at CCU32 Coastal Carolina drive start at 05:02.
2nd and 11 at CCU31 Timeout Other, clock 05:02.
1st and 10 at CCU32 (05:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 1 yard loss to the CCU31 (Ferguson,Jacob).
2nd and 11 at CCU31 (04:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete short right to Gillie,Malcolm thrown to GASO50.
3rd and 11 at CCU31 (04:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete deep left to Wright,Cameron caught at GASO35, for 44

yards to the GASO25 (Jackson,Ayden), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 25 (04:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad rush middle for 18 yards gain to the GASO07 (Iloh,Uche), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 7 at GS 7 (03:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 1 yard gain to the GASO06 (Harrington,Brendan).
2nd and 6 at GS 6 (03:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete short left to English,Karmello thrown to GASO00

broken up by McDowell,Elijah.
3rd and 6 at GS 6 Timeout Other, clock 03:00.
3rd and 6 at GS 6 (02:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad sacked for loss of 11 yards to the GASO17 (Moore,Caleb, Secka,Kebba).
4th and 17 at GS 17 Timeout Other, clock 02:55.
4th and 17 at GS 17 (02:45) Afrookhteh,Kian field goal attempt from 34 yards NO GOOD blocked by Fears,Elijah (H: Sebafundi,Emile,

LS: Merchant,Nate), clock 02:37, out of bounds at GASO00.

Ga. Southern at 02:37
1st and 10 at GS 20 Ga. Southern drive start at 02:37.
1st and 10 at GS 20 (02:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 4 yards gain to the GASO24 (Notice,Aamarii;

McDowell,Se'Von).



2nd and 6 at GS 24 (02:04) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short middle to Green,Ahmon caught at GASO29, for 5
yards to the GASO29 (Murphy,Luke; McDowell,Se'Von).

3rd and 1 at GS 29 (01:42) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Sanders Jr.,Marcus caught at GASO35, for
10 yards to the GASO39 (Gordon,Xamarion), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at GS 39 (01:09) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete deep middle to Cobb,Dalen caught at CCU30, for 43
yards to the CCU18 (Thomas,Dante), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at CCU18 (00:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 6 yards gain to the CCU12 (Murphy,Luke).
2nd and 4 at CCU12 (00:15) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short right to Brown,Camden thrown to CCU00.
3rd and 4 at CCU12 (00:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CCU10 (Goram-Welch,Sawyer;

Murphy,Luke).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Coastal Carolina 33-42 Ga. Southern

Start of Quarter #4
4th and 2 at CCU10 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 2 at CCU10 (14:57) Bryant,Tripp field goal attempt from 29 yards GOOD (H: Smith,Alex, LS: Wheeler,Jackson), clock 14:57.
1st and 10 at GS 35 (14:57) Scruggs,Evan kickoff 64 yards to the CCU01 Gillie,Malcolm return 24 yards to the CCU25

(Bradshaw,Taylor; Gladney,Phillip).
Coastal Carolina 33-45 Ga. Southern

Coastal Carolina at 14:50
1st and 10 at CCU25 Coastal Carolina drive start at 14:50.
1st and 10 at CCU25 (14:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short middle to English,Karmello caught at CCU35, for 14

yards to the CCU39 (Smith,Dorrian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU39 (14:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short right to Meiga,Malick caught at CCU38, for 9 yards

to the CCU48 (McDowell,Elijah), out of bounds.
2nd and 1 at CCU48 (14:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short left to English,Karmello caught at CCU46, for 5

yards to the GASO47 (Smith,Dorrian; Thompson,Carlo), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 47 (13:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Knicely,Dominic rush middle for 1 yard gain to the GASO46 (Jackson,Ayden;

Tyson,Brandon).
2nd and 9 at GS 46 (13:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete short middle to Tucker,Jameson thrown to GASO33 QB

hurried by Secka,Kebba.
3rd and 9 at GS 46 (13:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short right to Tucker,Jameson caught at GASO36, for 13

yards to the GASO33 (McDowell,Elijah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 33 Timeout Other, clock 13:02.
1st and 10 at GS 33 (12:52) PENALTY CCU False Start 5 yards from GASO33 to GASO38. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at GS 38 (12:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass complete short middle to Meiga,Malick caught at GASO36, for 7

yards to the GASO31 (Jackson,Ayden).
2nd and 8 at GS 31 (12:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Edwards,Jevon rush middle for 7 yards gain to the GASO24 (Jackson,Ayden).
3rd and 1 at GS 24 (11:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Edwards,Jevon rush middle for 8 yards gain to the GASO16 (Jackson,Ayden), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 16 Timeout Other, clock 11:47.
1st and 10 at GS 16 (11:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Knicely,Dominic rush middle for 16 yards gain to the GASO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

11:32, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 3 Afrookhteh,Kian kick attempt good (H: Sebafundi,Emile, LS: Merchant,Nate).
1st and 10 at GS 25 Timeout Other, clock 11:32.
1st and 10 at CCU35 (11:32) Laforge,Philippe kickoff 65 yards to the GASO00, Touchback.

Coastal Carolina 40-45 Ga. Southern

Ga. Southern at 11:32
1st and 10 at GS 25 Ga. Southern drive start at 11:32.
1st and 10 at GS 25 (11:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 7 yards gain to the GASO32 (McDowell,Se'Von).
2nd and 3 at GS 32 (11:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 4 yards gain to the GASO36 (Gordon,Xamarion;

Jones,Avyonne), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at GS 36 (10:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Baker,Bryce rush middle for 1 yard gain to the GASO37 (Murphy,Luke; Moore,Tyler).
2nd and 9 at GS 37 (09:54) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short left to Sanders Jr.,Marcus caught at GASO49, for

24 yards to the CCU39 (Jones,Avyonne), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU39 (09:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Baker,Bryce rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CCU35 (Moore,Tyler).
2nd and 6 at CCU35 (09:09) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC sacked for loss of 7 yards to the CCU42 (Durham-Campbell,Ezekiel,

McDowell,Se'Von).
3rd and 13 at CCU42 (08:26) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short left to Sanders Jr.,Marcus thrown to CCU26

PENALTY GASO Ineligible Downfield on Pass declined.
4th and 13 at CCU42 (08:20) Smith,Alex punt 42 yards to the CCU00, Touchback.

Coastal Carolina at 08:11
1st and 10 at CCU20 Coastal Carolina drive start at 08:11.
1st and 10 at CCU20 (08:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 9 yards gain to the CCU29 (Jackson,Ayden).
2nd and 1 at CCU29 (07:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CCU32 (Secka,Kebba), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU32 (07:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 0 yards to the CCU32 (Meyers,Justin).
2nd and 10 at CCU32 (07:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Simpkins,Ja'Vin rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CCU35 (Tyson,Brandon;

Moore,Caleb).
3rd and 7 at CCU35 (06:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete short middle to Graves,Bryson thrown to CCU47.
4th and 7 at CCU35 (06:32) Sebafundi,Emile punt 37 yards to the GASO28 fair catch by Plott,Peyton at GASO28.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Ga. Southern at 06:26
1st and 10 at GS 28 Ga. Southern drive start at 06:26.
2nd and 8 at GS 30 Timeout Other, clock 06:26.
1st and 10 at GS 28 (06:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 2 yards gain to the GASO30 (McDowell,Se'Von;

Brown,Tray).
2nd and 8 at GS 30 (05:55) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass complete short right to Brown,Camden caught at GASO35, for 11

yards to the GASO41 (Murphy,Luke) PENALTY GASO Holding (Wimbley,Pichon) 10 yards from GASO30 to
GASO20. NO PLAY.

2nd and 18 at GS 20 (05:36) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short right to Arnold,OJ thrown to GASO18.
3rd and 18 at GS 20 (05:32) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC sacked for loss of 1 yard to the GASO19 (Bryant,Jayden).
4th and 19 at GS 19 (04:55) Smith,Alex punt 37 yards to the CCU44 fair catch by Graves,Bryson at CCU44.

Coastal Carolina at 04:49
1st and 10 at CCU44 Coastal Carolina drive start at 04:49.
1st and 10 at CCU44 (04:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Knicely,Dominic rush middle for 3 yards loss to the CCU41 (Rhodes,Davion).
2nd and 13 at CCU41 (04:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete short middle to Graves,Bryson thrown to CCU50.
3rd and 13 at CCU41 (04:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Hudson,Tad pass incomplete deep middle to Johnson,Brooks thrown to GASO38

broken up by McDowell,Elijah.
4th and 13 at CCU41 PENALTY CCU Delay Of Game (Hudson,Tad) 5 yards from CCU41 to CCU36. NO PLAY.
4th and 18 at CCU36 (03:58) Sebafundi,Emile punt 54 yards to the GASO10 fair catch by Plott,Peyton at GASO10.

Ga. Southern at 03:52
1st and 10 at GS 10 Ga. Southern drive start at 03:52.
2nd and 12 at GS 8 Timeout Other, clock 03:52.
1st and 10 at GS 10 (03:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 2 yards loss to the GASO08 (Wayne,Ja'Marion;

Diawara,Ibrahim).
2nd and 12 at GS 8 (03:15) No Huddle-Shotgun French IV,JC pass incomplete short right to Sanders Jr.,Marcus thrown to GASO15.
3rd and 12 at GS 8 (03:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,OJ rush middle for 55 yards gain to the CCU37 (Woods,Myles), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU37 (02:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Todd,Taeo rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CCU35 (Diawara,Ibrahim).
2nd and 8 at CCU35 Timeout Other, clock 02:15.
2nd and 8 at CCU35 (01:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Bryan,Weston rush middle for 9 yards gain to the CCU26 (Woods,Myles; Durham-

Campbell,Ezekiel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU26 (01:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Bryan,Weston rush left for 11 yards gain to the CCU15 (Whitaker,Lionell), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at CCU15 Timeout Coastal Carolina, clock 01:17.
1st and 10 at CCU15 (01:17) No Huddle Ga. Southern rush for 1 yard loss to the CCU16, End Of Play.
2nd and 11 at CCU16 Timeout Coastal Carolina, clock 01:16.
2nd and 11 at CCU16 (01:14) No Huddle Ga. Southern rush for 1 yard loss to the CCU17, End Of Play.
3rd and 12 at CCU17 Timeout Ga. Southern, clock 01:08.
3rd and 12 at CCU17 (00:32) No Huddle Ga. Southern rush middle for 1 yard loss to the CCU18, End Of Play.
4th and 13 at CCU18 End of game, clock 00:00.

Coastal Carolina 40-45 Ga. Southern


